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WORLD BANKNOTES

3948*
Fiji, Government of Fiji, George VI, five shillings, 1st August
1949, B/5 00,448 (P.37i). Nearly uncirculated.

$250

3949*

Fiji, Government of Fiji, five shillings, George VI issue, 1st

July 1950, B/6 02,301 (P.37j). Extremely fine or better.
$200

3950*
Fiji, Government of Fiji, George VI, ten shillings, 1st July
1950, B/4 125,656 (P.38j). Good very fine.

$150

=
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3951*
Fiji, Government of Fiji, George VI, one pound, 1st March
1938, B/2 66,403 (P.39b). Very fine and scarce.

$250

r

3952*
Fiji, Government of Fiji, George VI, one pound, 1st July
1940, B/2 175,760 (P.39c). Very fine and scarce.

$250

3953*
Fiji, Government of Fiji, George VI, one pound, 1st June
1951, B/8 105,301 (P.40f). Three vertical folds, good very
fine.

$300

3954
Fiji, George VI - Elizabeth 11, one shilling, 1st January 1942
(P.48) (3); five shillings, 1 October 1940 (P.37¢) (2), 1st
January 1941 (P.37d); ten shillings, 1st July 1940 (P.38c),
1st October 1940 (P.38d), 1st September 1964 (P.52d); one
pound, 1st December 1965 (P.53h); fifty cents (P.64a) (3);
one dollar (P.71a) (2), (P.71b); two dollars (P.60a), (P.72b)
consecutive pair; five dollars (P.73b). Good - good extremely
fine. (20)

$150

3955*

Fiji, Government of Fiji, ten shillings, Elizabeth I1 issue, 1st

October 1965, C/9 12958 (P.52e). Nearly uncirculated.
$150



3956*
Fiji, Government of Fiji, ten pounds, Elizabeth Il issue, 11th
June 1964, C/3 94585 (P.55¢). Crisp, 29" written in pen on
front, otherwise good very fine and rare.

$800
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 3718).

part

3957*
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority, ND (1974) one dollar, B/
4480938 (P.71b); five dollars, A/5464402 (P.73c); ten dollars,
A/6335406 (P.75c). Uncirculated. (3)

$450

3958

Fiji, Elizabeth I1, Reserve Bank of Fiji, ten dollars, undated

(2002) AU 336344/9 and AU 336396/9, runs of six and

four consecutive notes, plus a single AU 336336 (P.106a).

Uncirculated, the last a repeating digits serial number. (11)
$100
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3959*
Fiji, G.P.H. (Grand Pacific Hotel), World War Il Emergency
issue, cardboard tokens for one penny, threepence and
sixpence, all signed on the back ‘Chas. Brown'. Extremely
fine - uncirculated. (3)

$100
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3960
France, Republique Francaise, assignat, 7.1.1795, two
thousand francs, Series 7719, no.74 (P.A81). Good very
fine.

$100

3961*
French Indo China, Banque de L'Indo-Chine, one hundred
piastres, Saigon, 18 March 1907, T.17 336 (P.12). Several pin
holes and tone spots holed through, repaired tears at right,
back corners with glue remnants, having been fastened in
a book, a complete note, still with crisp paper, good fine
and rare.

$1,200

3962*
French Indo China, Banque de L'Indo-Chine, twenty piastres,
Haiphong, 5th April 1917, Q.24 281 (P.17b). Flattened of
folds, good fine and scarce.

$800

lot 3963



3963*
French Indo China, Banque de L'Indo-Chine, one hundred
piastres, Haiphong, 11th April 1919, C.19 792 (P.18).
Several pin holes at left, minor toning and stains, rough
edge at right, a 2mm tear in top margin, otherwise good
very fine and rare.

$1,400

3964

French Indo China, Banque de L'Indo-Chine, five piastres,
Haiphong, 27 May 1920, B.311 073 (P.19). Heavy quarter
folds causing splitting, repaired at both ends, rough edges,
very good and scarce.

$80

3965*
French Indo China, Banque de L'Indo-Chine, one hundred
piastres, Haiphong, 1st September 1925, B.42 895 (P.20).
Heavy centre fold causing splitting at edges, several pin holes
at left, some staining, otherwise fine and rare.

$600

3966*

French Indo China, Banque de L'Indo-Chine, one piastre,
Saigon, undated (1903-9), X.195 463 (P.34a). Light toning
on bottom edge, staple hole at left, otherwise extremely fine
and scarce.

$280

369

3967*
French Indo China, Banque de L'Indo-Chine, one piastre,
Saigon, undated (1909-21), Y.783 433 (P.34b). Nearly
uncirculated and scarce.

$120

3968
French Indo China, French Administration, one piastre,
undated (1903-21) (P.34b); Banque de L'Indochine, five
piastres, 1932, 1949 (P.55a, d), twenty piastres, 1936-39,
1949 (P.56b, 81), twenty piastres, 1928-31 (P.50) pinholes,
one hundred piastres, 1936-39 (P.51d). The last two notes
with some foxing, otherwise very fine - good extremely
fine. (7)

$250

3969*
French Indo China, Banque de L'Indo-Chine, five piastres,
Saigon, 30 June 1913, W.57 297 (P.37b). Quarter folds,
very fine.

$240

3970*
French Indo China, Banque de L'Indo-Chine, twenty piastres,
Saigon, 11 March 1913, X.20 784 (P.38b). Several pin holes,
otherwise good fine.

$280



3971*

French Indo China, Banque de L'Indo-Chine, one hundred
piastres, Saigon, 5 January 1920, A.22 588 (P.42). Several
rusty pin holes, creases and folds, flat, graffiti in bottom
margin on front, otherwise good fine and rare.

$1,200

3972
French Indo China, Banque de L'Indo-Chine, one piastre,
undated (1921-31), Z.2196 480 (P.48a) and V.4804 354
(P.48b). Light toning, the first with staple hole at left,
otherwise nearly uncirculated. (2)

$80

3973

French Indo China, Banque de L'Indo-Chine, twenty piastres,
undated (1928-31), V.678 270 (P.49b); twenty piastres,
R.160 940 (P.50). Rusty pin holes in both, fine; very good.

)

$100

3974*
French Indo China, Banque de L'Indo-Chine, five piastres,
undated (1932) U.5334 720 (P.53). Uncirculated.

$160

3975*
French Indo China, Banque de L'Indo-Chine, specimen five
piastres, undated (1932) 0.00 000, SPECIMEN perforated
across centre (P.53s). Uncirculated.

$200

3976
French Indo China, Gouvernement General de L'Indochine,
ten cents, undated (1939) No. 709217 C, 521102 H, BG
425,342 (P.85a (2), P.85¢e). Nearly uncirculated. (3)

$100

3977
French Indo China, Gouvernement General de L'Indochine,
twenty cents, undated (1939) No. 473735 BA and 956551
BT (P.86c, d). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$100

3978
French Indo China, Gouvernement General de L'Indochine,
fifty cents, undated (1939) No. 102549 C and 798927 DC
(P.87a, d). Nearly fine; nearly uncirculated. (2)

$100

3979
French Indo China, Institut d'Emission des Etats du
Cambodge, du Laos et du Viet-nam, one hundred piastres,
undated (1954) (P.108), two hundred piastres, undated
(1953) (P.109); an excellent selection of other notes such
as ten cents (4, P.85c, d, e, 89), twenty cents (2, P.86d, 90),
one piastre (6, P.48, 54c1, d1, 74, 104, 105), five piastres (3,
P.37b, 55c, 106), ten piastres (P.107), twenty piastres (P.71),
one hundred piastres (3, P.66, 82a, b), five hundred piastres
(2, P.68, 69). Poor - good extremely fine. (24)

$150

3980
Germany, Democratic Republic, two hundred and five
hundred mark, 1985 (P.32, 33). Uncirculated. (2)

$50

3981
Germany, Federal Republic, Deutsche Bundesbank, five
Deutsche mark, 2.1.1960 (3), 2.1.1979 (2) (P.18a, 30a),
twenty Deutsche mark, 2.1.1960 (3), 2.1.1970, 1.6.1977
(P.20a, 32a, 32b). The five Deutsche mark with indent
marking caused by paper clip, one twenty Deutsche mark
(2.1.1960) with fold, otherwise all notes crisp uncirculated.
(10)

$150
3982
Germany. Federal Republic, Deutsch Bundesbank, one
hundred Deutsche mark, 2.1.1960 (P.22). Small foxing mark
at centre bottom front edge, otherwise crisp and virtually
uncirculated.

$100



3983
Germany, Federal Republic, Deutsche Bundesbank, five
Deutsche mark, 1 August 1991 (P.37) sixteen consecutive
notes. Uncirculated. (16)

$80

3984
Ghana, specimen one, two and five cedi 1979 (P.17-19s).
Uncirculated. (3)

$150

3985
Gibraltar, Government of Gibraltar, Elizabth 1I, specimen
set of one, five, ten and twenty pounds, matching serial nos.
001366 (1975) (P.CS1). Uncirculated. (4)

$250

3986
Great Britain, Birmingham Banking Co., Birmingham,
Charles Skipper and East specimen cheques 1870, four
different colours A12, C5, C8, E4, all with Skipper & East
oval specimen logo; Birmingham Banking Co., Birmingham,
Charles Skipper and East specimen cheques 1870, four
different colours B7, B9, C10, D9, all with Skipper & East
oval specimen logo. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (8)
$100

3987
Great Britain, Mess. Samuel Brothers & Sons, Bankers,
Strand, London Charles Skipper & East specimen cheques
1870, four different colours A9, B3, B6, C9 all with oval
Skipper & East Specimen logo; Messrs Hart Fellows & Co
Bankers, Nottingham, Charles, Charles Skipper & East
specimen cheques 1870 &quot;B8&quot;, &quot;E2&quot;;
Messrs Burgess & Sons-Ramsgate Bank &quot;B4&quot;,
&quot;E1&quot; different colours and all with oval Skipper
& East specimen logo. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (8)
$100

3988
Great Britain, London & Manchester Bank - London branch,
The Commercial Banking Company, Manchester branch,
Charles Skipper & East specimen cheques, 1870, three
different colours all with Skipper & East oval specimen
logo; London and Melbourne Banking Co., Charles
Skipper & East specimen cheques, 1870, three different
colours, bisque, white and mauve, London 18(70) B5,
C4, E5 all with oval Skipper & East logo; &quot;Messrs
Bankers specimen cheques&quot; London, mauve; another
pink; another &quot;Banco Nacional de&quot;, all
&quot;specimen&quot; cheques with &quot;Nissen &
Parker/ Engravers and Printers/43 Park Lane London&quot;
in three lines, last in five lines. Very fine - uncirculated.
(10)

$140

3989
Great Britain, Bank of British North America, London,
second of exchange, 28.8.1872 for 300.0.0; Constantinople,
first of exchange, 21.4.1856 for 102.0.0; Costa Rica, San
Jose, second of exchange, 19.4.1894 for 500.0.0; Curacao,
Maduro's Bank, 2.3.1934, cheque for 2.0.0; The Bank of
Tarapaca & London Limited, London, second of exchange
21.4.1898 for 6.6.8; London, Paris & American Bank
Limited, San Francisco, second of exchange, 28.8.1894
for 5000.0.0. Includes several rare items, fine - extremely
fine. (6)

$150
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3990
Great Britain, Durham Bank, five pounds, 14 August 1880,
&quot;for Jonathon Backhouse & Co.&quot; No. C/L
495, usual cut cancellation; Sir James Esdale & Co, cheque,
London, 1st Feby 1793 for two hundred pounds, on Margate
Bank. Nearly fine; very fine. (2)

$80
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3991*
Great Britain, Bank of England, five pounds, London, 5
Octr. 1926, 336/E 40075, C.P. Mahon signature (P.320a).
Extremely fine or better.

$750
3992
Great Britain, Bank of England, five pounds, London, 25
June 1943, C/378 81251, K.O. Peppiatt (P.335a). Top
right hand corner off, two pinholes, bank stamp on back,
otherwise good very fine.

$140
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3993*
Great Britain, treasury note, ten shillings, John Bradbury
(1914) No. A/13 683325 (P.346). Several pin holes, otherwise
nearly very fine and scarce.

$250
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3994*

Great Britain, treasury note, John Bradbury, one pound
(1914), E/17 No. 000633 (P.347). Three vertical folds, with
a7mm and a 2mm tear in bottom margin, several pin holes,
otherwise fine and rare.

$200



3995
Great Britain, treasury note, ten shillings, John Bradbury
(1915) Z/10 No. 041919 (P.348). Slightly toned, thin paper
as issued, nearly extremely fine.

$300

Ex David Ireland Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 3742).

3996
Great Britain, Bank of England, five pounds, 11 March 1947,
L 62 069105 (copy) professionally and attractively mounted
in display frame for wall hanging. Extremely fine.

$50

3997
Great Britain, Bank of England, five pounds, Series ‘D" issued
November 1971, SEQ0 999427, Series 'E" issued June 1990,
AO1 999427, both notes without signatures (P.378c, 382)
in presentation folder, different prefixes with matching serial
numbers. Uncirculated.

$50

3998
Great Britain, collector series, twenty pounds (2000) (P.389b)
and proof silver with gold highlights Millennium crown,
2000 (S.4552), packaged commemorative set number YR20
000593 by the Royal Mint. Uncirculated - FDC.

$70

3999

Great Britain, Certificate of Post-War Credit, 1942-43, by

H.M.Inspector of Taxes. Vertical centre fold, very fine.
$30

4000
Hong Kong, one cent - twenty dollars, 1940-2001, over
$110 face value, noted Chartered Bank, five dollars, undated
(1967) (P.69) and Government of Hong Kong, one dollar,
undated (1940-41) (P.316). Good - very fine. (18)

$50

4001*

Hong Kong, The Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking
Corporation, one dollar, 1st January 1929, No.E321265
(P.172b). Uncirculated.

$1,500
Slabbed by PMG as 64 Choice Uncirculated.

4002
Hong Kong, The Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking
Corporation, one dollar, 1st January 1929, No.E197703 and
No0.E270546 (P.172b); Straits Settlements, The Government
of the Straits Settlements, ten cents, 14th October 1919
(P.8b). Fair; very good; very fine. (3)

$70
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4003
Hong Kong, Government of Hong Kong, George VI, one
dollar, undated (1936) (P.312); undated (1940-41) (P.316)
(4); 9th April 1949 (P.3244a) (2); 1st January 1952 (P.324b)
(5). Good - extremely fine. (12)

$160

4004
Hong Kong, Government of Hong Kong, Elizabeth 11, one
dollar, 1st July 1952 (3), 1st July 1954, 1st July 1955 (2), 1st
June 1956, 1st July 1957 (2), 1st July 1958, 1st July 1959
(5) (P.3244a, b). Good - nearly uncirculated. (15)

$180
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4005*
India, ten rupees, 5 November 1919, universalised issue,
BE/20 19406, Gubbay signature (P.A10k; Jhun 2.4.1 [date
and prefix not listed]). Some pin holes, good fine.

$350

4006*
India, George V, ten rupees, Q/21 581438 Kelly signature
(P.16b; Jhun.8.2). Nearly extremely fine.

$280

4007
India, George VI, watermarked paper for five and ten rupees
of type (P.18 & 19), five rupees paper with watermark of
George VI at left and legend 'Reserve/Bank/of/India’ in four
lines with '5' top left and bottom right, ten rupees similar,
with portrait at left and "Ten Rupees/Reserve Bank/of/India/
Ten Rupees' in five lines. Both with usual creases, otherwise
extremely fine. (2)

$180

Said to have been salvaged from SS ‘Breda' in 1992, which was sunk off the
Scottish coast in 1940 by German bombers.



The Henry Archer Collection of Banknote Designs

for India and Hyderabad
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4008*
India, The Henry Archer Collection of designs for Indian
and Hyderabad banknotes, 1928 - 1952, consisting of
Reserve Bank of India, George VI, black and white, uniface -
photographs of proofs (14) for, one, two, two rupees
eight annas, five, ten, one hundred (two types), and one
thousand rupees, plus various vignettes and photos of
George VI, animals, dhows, the Ashoka Column, hand
drawn sketches and memos (31); Hyderabad, uniface black
and white photographs of proofs (12) for one, five, ten,
and one hundred rupees, plus photos of vignettes, memos
(5), also black and white photographs of the pages from
the inauguration ceremony brochure for the opening of the
currency note press in 1928 (6). Most photos of proofs show
signs of being removed from a book or album, several small
repairs, nearly all the other vignettes, photos and other items
show no faults, mostly very fine - extremely fine. (68)

$12,500

oo e |
A EID TR e s

373



lot 4008 part

Ex William L.S. Barrett in 1985 (the second portion of the Archer Archive
which was sold in two auctions in the UK, the first portion went from Barrett
to the British Museum in 1984).

Henry Archer was a designer, artist and engraver at India‘s Currency Note
Press (CNP) Nasik (Road) from 1928 to 1952. During this period he prepared
preliminary sketches, essays, proofs and final designs for many of India's
(and Hyderabad's) banknotes up to independence.

The collection contains sixty-eight items. Forty-five from The Reserve Bank
of India, seventeen from Hyderabad and six items relating to the Currency
Note Press. The Reserve Bank of India section contains fourteen George
VI, black and white uniface photographs of proofs, from one rupee to one
thousand rupees. The Hyderabad section contains twelve black and white
uniface photographs of proofs from one rupee to one hundred rupees.
The collection also contains several hand drawn preliminary sketches,
handwritten memos, eight actual size and enlarged photographic portraits
of George VI and thirteen design vignettes from various notes, of animals,
dhows and the Ashoka Column.

The highlights include proposed front and back designs for a George VI
two rupees eight annas and a one hundred rupees, with facing portrait of
George VI and two elephants in the central vignette on the back (see Jhun.
type 10.2, page 169 and type 10.3, page 170). The Hyderabad notes include
front and back designs for a one rupee with signature of Mehdi Yar Jung
(Jhun.2.1 - previously only reported), the back of the large size five rupees
type which was never issued (Jhun.7.1R) plus a number of partly finished
ten and one hundred rupees.

The earliest item in the collection is a large hand drawn preliminary pencil
sketch of the front and back of a design for a one? rupee with considerable
additional information regarding size, number of sheets and number of
notes. Both one rupee and two rupees eight annas are mentioned. Also a
preliminary sketch for a one rupee made in 1935 (both signed by Archer
at a later date). The latest are two different enlarged copies of the stylised
Ashoka Pillar (Column) used for the Republic issues.

The following fourteen items are all Reserve Bank of India, George VI, black
and white uniface photographs of printed proofs: 1-2 Two Rupees, portrait of
George VI, facing left, J.B. Taylor signature. CNP Specimen logo at left. Front
and back as final design for issued note (P.17a; Jhun.2.1). 3-4 Two rupees
eight annas, portrait of George VI, facing left, CNP Specimen logo at left and
J.B. Taylor signature. Eleven lines of Indian script on back. Proposed design,
never issued (P.-; Jhun.10.2). 5-6 Five rupees, portrait of George VI facing,
C.D. Deshmukh signature, front and back as final design for issued note
(P.23; Jhun.4). 7 Ten rupees, back only with sailing dhow in centre as final
design for issued note (P.24; Jhun.6.1R). 8-9 One hundred rupees, portrait
of George VI facing left, CNP Specimen logo at left, J.B. Taylor signature,
Calcutta top centre. Back with tiger in centre. Front and back as final design
for issued note. 10-11 One hundred rupees, George VI facing portrait, C.D.
Deshmukh signature. Back, two elephants in centre. These proposed designs
were not issued (P.-; Jhun.10.30, 10.3R) although a similar back design of
the two elephants was used at a later stage on a Republic one hundred rupees
(P.41; Jhun.7.1). The basic front design was also used with some changes
(portrait of George VI replaced by Ashoka Pillar), some different titles and
signature. 12 One thousand rupees, back with view of mountains. Back as
final design for issued note (P.21; Jhun.8.1BR). 13-14 One rupee, George
VI, front and back uniface hand coloured essays, C.E. Jones signature. S.
No. N/99 000000. Proposed colours have been hand written in the top and
bottom margins on the front. The watermark of the King has been outlined
by a series of dots - see (Jhun.10.10, 10.1R) for a similar piece.

Other items include a large pencil sketch of the proposed layout for the
George V 1935 rupee? or two rupees eight annas. The sketch shows front
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and back of a rough design S. No. Y/20 000000, surrounded by other small
geometric designs and information relating to size (3-7/8" x 2-1/8") numbers
to be printed (Rs.1/-, Rs.2/8), paper (numbers per sheet; numbers of sheets),
numbers to be printed daily. Signed by Archer lower right at a later date.
Both designs show two circles (left and right for the King's portrait and the
watermark) with a crowned GRI cypher in the centre and serial number
below on one design.

Another pencil sketch (265mm x 200mm) by Archer shows Two Indian
Buck. The title to this sketch is 'Back of Rs 5'. At a later date, Archer has
added the words *In 1936/7 | made this pencil sketch at the London Zoo.
When designing the Rs.5 in India | put these Indian Buck on the reverse,
signed by Archer lower right. There is also a black and white photograph
of the completed vignette. See (P.23; Jhun.4.2R) for the final design on the
five rupees.

One of the memos addressed to the engraver(s) Archer and H.W. Barr, dated
10/9/34 is entitled 'Note Designs for Reserve Bank’. It stated 'Although not
definitely settled that Reserve Bank will have their notes printed here, it is
highly probable that they will, and that the C.N.P. will remain a Govt. of
India concern acting in a close liaison with the bank. It is unlikely that the
bank will employ an outsider to design their notes and we must therefore
be prepared to produce designs at short notice....." The memo goes on to
state that the King's head would appear on the notes and that they should
provide preliminary designs for 5, 10, 100, 1000 and 10,000 rupees during
the next six months.

As an artist, engraver and designer, Archer was also involved in designing
notes for Hyderabad, Ceylon, Nepal, Gulf Rupees, (Indian charity notes),
probably Pakistan, Burma and the first post independence Indian issues.

HYDERABAD

Archer was involved in designing the Hyderabad notes produced at Nasik.
The collection contains twelve black and white uniface photographs of proofs
as follows: 1-2 One rupee, uniface front and back. With signature of Mehdi
Yar Jung (1939). Type as (P.5271; Jhun.2.1). A note written by Archer at a
later date states '| made a memo then that the (this) Rel (one rupee) was not
issued, thus making this note extremely rare'. Jhunjhunwalla states that it
has been reported but not confirmed (page 294). 3 Five rupees (small size),
front design (no under print) with signature of Fakhr Yar Jung (1936-1938
and 1940-41) with CNP Specimen logo top right. 4 Five rupees, front design
(under print). These two notes make up the final front design as (PS.273;
Jhun.6.1). 5 Five rupees (large size), back type with design of five one rupee
coins but no under print (similar to Jhun.7.1R). 6 Ten rupees, front design
(no under print or tint) signature of Fakhr Yar Jung (1936-1938 and 1940-41)
with CNP Specimen logo top right. 7 Ten rupees, front design (under print).
These two notes make up the final front design as (P.5274; Jhun.9.1A0). 8
Ten rupees, front design, signature of Liaquat Jung (1945-1947), with CNP
Specimen logo top right. 9 Ten rupees, back design. These two notes make up
the final design as (P.S274; Jhun 9.4). 10 One hundred rupees, front design
(no under print), signature of Fakhr Yar Jung (1936-1938 and 1940-1941)
with CNP Specimen logo to right. 11 One hundred rupees, front design
(under print). 12 One hundred rupees, back design. These three notes (10,
11, 12) make up the final designs as (P.S275; Jhun.11.1).

Also in the Hyderabad collection is a hand written memo asking Archer to
'Pl(ease) come over and see me in CNP (Currency Note Printing) Office re
Hyderabad notes. 11.15am’, initialled (and dated) ??/6/36. Another memo
(reduced photograph) states ‘Please bring up to my S.P.1. office the proof of
the Rs.10/- (ten rupees) Hyderabad note'. Initialled 4/6/5 (4-6-1935). On
a black and white photograph of the Hyderabad coat of arms, Archer has
written (later in life) 'Stylised coat of arms by (signed T.I. Archer)".

In his old age, Archer wrote on small pieces of paper, additional descriptions
and information about some of the items in the collection. These have been
kept with the collection. A small photograph of a drawing (self portrait?)
of a smiling Archer is included in the collection. He has added the words
'1928-1952/T.1. Archer/Designer'in three lines. Jhunjhunwalla refers to
him as Henry Archer (page 168) although many of the memos etc appear
to have the initials "T.1. Archer’. The collection also contains a set of three
charity notes (Kadi) with the portrait of Gandhi at right. All are signed ‘Mr
T.1. Archer' at lower left.

There are also black and white photographs of the cover and the next two
pages of the special ‘Inauguration Ceremony* brochure for the opening of
the currency press on 14th April 1928. Also photographs of the special ten
rupees specimen note that was included in the brochure.

Referring to the starting of the note printing press by Sir Nath Mitra, Archer
states the banknote sheets "were cut and given to guests - about 200 sheets'.
On the photograph of the ten rupee he has written *existing design from de
la Rues from London 1928' There is also a photo (damaged) of Sir George
Willis, the former Master, India Security Press.



Some of the photographs of uniface banknote proof designs have the word
"top" written in pencil on the back. Most of them show signs on the back of
being removed from a book or photo album. The front of the two rupees
has three letters written in blue crayon? and a small hole has been repaired.
The front of the 100 rupees has a vertical tear on the right margin which has
also been repaired on the back with tape. The front top left corner of the one
rupee is missing due to its removal from a book. The back has been repaired
with tape on the left margin. Most of the Hyderabad photos of proofs also
show signs on the back of being removed from a book or album.

part

4009*

India, The Calcutta Tramways Company limited, canteen
coupon, half anna, 1953; another, meal coupon, Nonapuker
Canteen, six annas, 1958. Two rust marks around staple
holes at left margin on first note, second note with small
stain lower margin, otherwise good very fine - extremely
fine. (2)

4010*
Iran, Shah Reza, one hundred rials, AH1317, overprinted
on back with purple date stamp AH1320 (1941) (P.36Ad).
Nearly very fine/good fine and rare.

$150

part

4011*
Iran, Islamic Republic, Bank Markazi Iran, second issue,
undated (1981), five thousand rials (P.133). Uncirculated.
2

$70

375

part
4012*
Iran, Islamic Republic, Bank Markazi Iran, second
issue, undated (1981), ten thousand rials (P.134a, b, c).
Uncirculated. (3)
$180

4013

Iran, Central Bank of Islamic Republic of Iran, 2000 rials (5,

P.141l), (1, P.150), 10000 rials (10, P.146); Bank Markazi,

5000 rials (10, P.139b), 10,000 rials (16, P.134b-c), several

with portrait of Khomeini on front. Uncirculated. (42)
$100

T
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4014*
Irag, Government of Iraq, Faisal I, one dinar, undated (1941)
(P.15). Very fine; very good with tone spots. (2)
$200

4015
Ireland, Central Bank of Ireland, 1976-1982 issue, one
pound, 30.10.81 (P.70b) EIG 549519/23 five consecutive
notes, 14.9.83 (P.70d) IDL 909236/7, 239/40 two consecutive
pairs. Uncirculated. (9)

$150

4016
Israel, Bank of Israel, polymer issue, twenty new shegalim,
2003, a run of five consecutive notes (P.59b). Uncirculated.
®)

$50

4017
Japanese invasion money WWII, Burma, ten cents, half
rupee; Malaya, one cent (23), five cents (2), fifty cents (6),
five dollars (13), ten dollars; Netherlands East Indies, one
cent, five cents (5), half gulden (2), one gulden (2); Oceania,
ten shillings (4); Philippines, one cent (7), ten cents (2), ten
pesos. Mostly extremely fine or better. (71)

$50



4018
Japanese Invasion Money, (J.1.M.), a wide selection from
Burma, Malaya, Philippines, Oceania, and Sumatra. A good
selection of prefixes, many uncirculated, otherwise very good
- uncirculated. (77)

$150

4019
Malta, Government of Malta, George VI, one shilling,
undated (1943) A/1. Good very fine. (3)

$50

4020
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, George VI,
twenty-five cents, 1st September 1940 (P.3); 1st July 1941
issues, ten cents (P.8) (3), twenty cents (P.9a) (2), fifty cents
(P.10a, b) (2). Nearly fine - extremely fine. (8)

$200

4021
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, George VI,
one dollar, 1st July 1941 (P.11). Fine - very fine. (5)

$80
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4022*
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, George VI,
five dollars, 1st July 1941, B/11 080941 (P.12). Extremely
fine.

$160

4023
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, George VI,
five dollars, 1st July 1941, B/11 041065 (P.12). Nearly very
fine.

$100

4024*

Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, ten dollars,

1st July, 1941, G/5 022519 (P.13). Nearly uncirculated.
$400

+ BOARD OF DOMMISSTONERS DF CURRENUY
- SRy MALAYA (7

4025*

Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, George VI,

ten dollars, 1st July 1941, B/53 029353 (P.13). Very fine.
$130

4026
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, George VI,
ten dollars, 1st July 1941, J/42 084124 (P.13); The Japanese
Government, JIM, five dollars, MB096864 and MB279023
(P.M6b). Very good. (3)

$80

4027
Malaya, Capital Dance Hall, Malacca, Night Dance Coupon,
good for one dance only, cost twenty-five cents. Very rare,
nearly extremely fine.

$50

Sold with a photocopy of the cover of the coupon book No. G 28601 which
originally contained eight coupons and states that the total cost of the book
is two dollars. Possibly issued during World War |1 or earlier.

4028*

Malaya and British Borneo, Board of Commissioners of
Currency, Elizabeth II, one dollar, 21st March 1953, A/6
127992 (P.1a). Extremely fine.

$125

4029
Malaya and British Borneo, Board of Commissioners of
Currency, Elizabeth I, 21st March 1953, one dollar, A/75
356545 (P.1a). Uncirculated.

$60

4030
Netherlands Indies, Imperial Japanese Government, ten
roepiah, undated (1944) (P.131a) (12), one hundred roepiah,
undated (1944) (P.132). All with centre fold, a few with
foxing spots but otherwise virtually uncirculated. (13)

$50



4031
Oman, Central Bank of Oman, rial, undated (1977) (P.17a)
(2); ten rials, 2000 (P.40); Yemen, Democratic Republic,
South Arabian Currency Authority, two hundred and fifty
fils, undated (1965) (P.1b) (3); People’'s Democratic Republic,
Bank of Yemen, five hundred fils, undated (1984) (P.6) (4).
Uncirculated. (10)

$70

4032
Papua New Guinea, two, five and twenty kina (1975-7)
low matching serial numbers AAA 000227 (P.1, 2, 4). Some
stains, otherwise extremely fine. (3)

$150

4033
Papua New Guinea, two, five, ten and twenty kina (1975-
7)(P.1-4). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (4)

$130

4034
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, collector
folders of twenty kina and one hundred kina, undated
(2008), 35th anniversary of bank (P.New). Uncirculated.
(2 folders)

$180

4035
Poland, 35 Year Commemorative six note set, 1969-2004,
one hundred zlotych 1988 (4 types), five thousand and ten
thousand zlotych, both 1988, all with bottom edge print
'Bielsko-Biata O/PTN 1969-2004, in Polish Numismatic
Society folder; collector note folders, Second, ten zlotych
2008, Third, twenty zlotych 2009, Fourth, twenty zlotych
2009; foreign exchange certificate, two cents, 1969 (P.FX22);
five hundred zlotych, 1.3.1940 (P.98); 3% treasury certificate
for twenty zlotych, 1939. The last item torn otherwise
extremely fine, the 1940 note good, the rest uncirculated, all
in Narodowy Bank pamphlet/folder. (12 notes)

$200

4036*
Rhodesia, Bank of Africa, Durban, ten shillings, 14th August
1901 No A 18059 (P.S106b, serial close to this and the same
signatures). Full note, good fine and very rare, finer than the
pick plate note.

$3,000

Brought back at the time to New Zealand by a returning Boer War veteran
or rough rider.

part

4037*
Russia, one rouble, 1898 (P.1a) scarce signatures; another
(P.1b) scarce signatures; one hundred roubles, 1918 (P.40a);
East Siberia, fifty kopeks (1920), one rouble (1920), one
hundred roubles (1920) (P.51187b, 1244, 1245). The first
fine, others mostly very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$150
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4038*
Russia, government credit note, one hundred roubles,
1918 (P.40a); East Siberia, fifty kopeks, one rouble and one
hundred roubles, all 1920 (P.S1187b, 1244, 1245). Very fine
- extremely fine. (4)

$150

part
4039*

Russia, South Russia, twenty-five rubles, 1918; Government
Treasury Note, ten rubles, 1919 (P.S412b, 421b); Siberia
and Urals, provisional administration, ten rubles, 1918, fifty
kopeks (1919); Russian Socialist Federated Soviet Republic,
Ekaterinburg, one ruble, 1918 (scarce) (P.S818, 828, 921a);
East Siberia, one hundred rubles, five hundred rubles, 1920
(P.S1187b, 1188b); Far Eastern Republic, ten rubles, 1920
(P.S1204); Far East Provisional Government, fifty kopeks,
1918 (1920) (P.S1244). Very good - extremely fine. (9)
$120



4040*
Russia, East Siberia, Far East Provisional Government, one
rouble, 1920 (P.S1245). Nearly uncirculated.

$100

4041
Scotland, Bank of Scotland, one pound, 30th July 1981
(P.111e); Clydesdale Bank PLC, one pound, 1982-89
'Sterling" issues, one pound, 29th March 1982 (P.211a) D/CD
345317/8 consecutive pair, 5th January 1983 (P.211b) D/CJ
562217/8 consecutive pair; Royal Bank of Scotland plc, one
pound, 1 October 1983 (P.341b) C/74 133883/4 consecutive
pair. Uncirculated. (7)
$100
4042
Scotland, The British Linen Bank, one pound, Edinburgh,
2nd December 1929, No. Q 195753 (P.156). Good very
fine.
$70

4043*
Scotland, Royal Bank of Scotland, one pound, 31st October
1932, No.G 654354 (P.321). Very fine.

$100
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378

4044*
South Africa, Mafeking Siege Notes, ten shillings, March
1900, 1042 and 5130 (P.S654a,b). Good; nearly fine with
several pin holes and a 2mm tear in top margin. (2)

$200

4045
Southwest Africa, Barclays Bank D.C.O., ten shillings, 29
November 1958 (P.4b); French Oceania, fifty centimes, 29
December 1919, no signature variety (P.2); Latvia, Latvijas
Bankas, fifty latu, 1934 (P.50a) (2); Lithuania, Lietuvos
Bankas, fifty litu, 31.3.1928 (P.24). Very good to fine, the
first with seven hole cancellations. (5)

$180

4046*
Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits
Settlements, George V, one dollar 1st January 1930, P/17
49085 (P.9b). Good extremely fine.

$2,500
Slabbed by PMG as 45 Choice Extremely Fine.
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4047*
Sudan, Siege of Khartoum, one piastre, 25.4.1884 in Arabic
(P.S101), serial number 8800, handstamped signature and
seal of General Gordon, thin card, under heavy glass with
bevelled edges affixed to a contemporary cane display stand
(66mm x 117mm). Fine and very rare, this denomination
absent from the Spink hoard of the 1930's.
$2,000
4048
Thailand, Government of Siam, Rama VIlI1, ten baht, 1st July
1936, N/40 18841 (P.28); Finland, Suomen Panki Finlands
Bank, fifty markkaa, 1945 (P.79a). Very fine; extremely
fine. (2)
$150
4049
Thailand, Bank of Thailand, twenty, fifty and one hundred
baht, undated (2010), signature 81 (P.109, 112, 113), five
sets. Uncirculated. (15)
$50
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4050*
Timor, Banco Nacional Ultramarino, twenty patacas, 1
January 1910, No. 10205 (P.4). Heavy centre fold frayed at
edges, nearly fine and rare.

$280

4051
Timor, Banco Nacional Ultramarino, one hundred patacas,
2nd January 1959, 101891 (P.24a). Heavy centre fold, flat,
good fine.

$70

4052
Timor, Banco Nacional Ultramarino, twenty and fifty
escudos, 24 October 1967; one hundred and five hundred
escudos, 25 April 1963; one thousand escudos, 21 March
1968 (P.26-30). Slight foxing, uncirculated. (5)

$280

4053
U.S.A., Silver Certificates, one dollar, 1935E (2), 1935F,
1957A (P.416D2, 419a) (4); Federal Reserve, one dollar,
1963 (10) includes eight consecutive notes, 1977 (26) all
consecutive (P.433a, 462a), five dollars, 1977 (6) includes
five consecutive notes (P.433a, 462a, 463a) (42). The Silver
Certificates very fine, the rest uncirculated. (46)

$100

4054
U.S.A., Federal Reserve, two dollars, 1995, a run of five
consecutive (P.497). Uncirculated. (5)

$40

4055*

Viet Nam, South, National Bank of Viet Nam, third issue

(1955) two hundred dong, 6-A 694191 (P.14a). Rust spots at

left, one with tiny hole, otherwise extremely fine and rare.
$200

4056*
Viet Nam, South, National Bank of Viet Nam, third issue
(1955) specimen two hundred dong, 1-A 000000, overprinted
GIAY-MAU on both sides, with one punch-hole cancellation
(P.14s). Uncirculated and rare.

$400

4057
Yemen, Arab Republic, Central Bank of Yemen, fifty rials,
undated (1973) (P.15a). Uncirculated. (5)

$70

part

4058*

Yemen, Arab Republic, Central Bank of Yemen, one hundred

rials, undated (1976) (P.16a). Uncirculated and scarce. (2)
$180

4059
Yemen, Arab Republic, Central Bank of Yemen, specimen
one hundred rials (1976) (P.16s). Uncirculated.

$80

4060
Yemen, Arab Republic, Central Bank of Yemen, twenty rials,
1983-85 (P.19a [5], b [5]). Uncirculated. (10)

$100

4061
Yemen, Arab Republic, Central Bank of Yemen, one hundred
rials, undated (1979) (P.21). Uncirculated. (5)

$70

4062
Yemen, Arab Republic, Central Bank of Yemen, two hundred
rials, undated (1996) (P.29) (3); one thousand rials, undated
(2006) (P.33b) (3). Uncirculated. (6)

$40

4063
Zaire, specimen fifty, one, five hundred and one thousand
zaires (1984-5) (P.28-31s). Uncirculated. (4)

$200



4064

Zaire, specimen one and five hundred, one, two and five

thousand zaires (1988-91) (P.33-7s). Uncirculated. (5)
$250

4065
Zanzibar, The Standard Bank of South Africa Limited,
unissued cheque 19.., denominated in shillings. Very fine/
extremely fine.

$50

4066
World military notes, Germany, Allied Occupation WWII,
ten mark, 1944 (P.194b); Great Britain, British Armed
Forces Special Voucher, sixpence (P.M10a); Libya, British
Occupation WWII, Military Authority in Tripolitania, ten
lire (P.M4a). Good very fine - uncirculated. (3)

$100

4067
World notes, Albania, Peoples Republic, twenty franga,
undated (1945) (P.13); Austria, one hundred schilling,
1.7.1960 (P.138), Allied Military Authority, Series 1944,
twenty schilling (P.107); Belgium, five hundred francs,
23.11.1934 (P.103a); Croatia, State Bank, five thousand
kuna, 1.9.1943 (P.13); Hungary, State note, Finance Ministry,
five forint, 1.9.1848 (P.S116); Poland, twenty, one hundred,
five hundred and one thousand marek, 23.8.1919 (P.26-29);
Russia, South Russia, five rubles, 1918 (P.S410), CCCP, copy
of five chervontsev, 1928 (cf.P200a); Switzerland, National
Bank, one hundred francs, 30.3.1927 (P.35c); Yugoslavia,
National Bank, five dinara, 1.12.1931 (P.28); notgeld issues
for Jerichow (6) and Reichenberg. The Albania note with
edge repairs, otherwise fine - good very fine. (21)

$150

4068
World notes, Algeria, Banque de I'Alg rie et de la Tunisie, one
thousand francs, 17.10.1955 (P.107b); Angola, five hundred
and one thousand escudos, 10.6.1973 (P.107, 108); France,
fifty francs, 15.5.1942, one hundred francs, 4.2.1977 (P.93,
149f); Italy, five hundred and one thousand lire, 1943-47
(P.70a, 72a); New Caledonia, one hundred francs, undated
(1971) (P.63a); Portugal, five hundred, one thousand and two
thousand escudos, 4.10.1979, 19.5.1967, 21.10.1993 (P.177,
172a, 186), Hospital de S.Jose emergency notes, twenty
and thirty centavos, ¢.1920; Spain, one thousand pesetas,
17.9.1971 (P.154). Algeria, New Caledonia and Italy one
thousand lire note damaged, the France one hundred francs
with pin holes, overall very good - uncirculated. (14)

$200

4069
World notes, including Australia, ten shillings, Coombs/
Wilson (1961) AH/43 012498 (R.17), New Zealand, one
pound, R.N.Fleming (1956-67) (P.159d) and lItaly, Allied
Military Currency, two, five, ten and fifty lire, and others.
The first note with creases and folds but still very crisp, good
very fine, the rest poor - very fine. (11)

$50

4070
World notes, Bahamas, Bahamas Government, George VI,
four shillings, undated (1936) A/3 077509 (9c); Timor, Banco
Nacional Ultramarino, five hundred escudos, 25 April 1963
(P.28a); Zimbabwe, Reserve Bank, 1980 - 1995, two, five,
ten, twenty, fifty and one hundred dollars (P.1a,b,c, 2a,b,c,
3a,d, 4a,c, 8, 9). Fine - Uncirculated. (38)

$120

380

4071
World notes, Barbados, Central Bank of, one dollar, undated
(1973), five dollars, undated (1975) (P.29a, 32a) (2); Japan,
one yen, undated (1946), one hundred yen, undated (1953)
two consecutive notes (P.85, 90c) (3); Philippines, two piso,
two consecutive (P.159b) (2), five piso, two consecutive
(P.160c) (2), twenty piso, seven consecutive (P.162b) (7);
States of Jersey, ten shillings, undated (1963), one pound,
undated (1976-88) (P.7a, 11b) (2). The second last good
extremely fine, the rest uncirculated. (18)

$90

4072
World notes, Belgian Congo, Banque Centrale du Congo
Belge et du Ruanda-Urundi, 1.3.1955 (P.33a); Equatorial
Guinea, five hundred bipkwele on five hundred pesetas (P.19);
Madagascar, range of issues includes P.64a, 72, 73, 75, 76,
78, 79, 81, 86, 87, 89, 91; Romania, two thousand lei,
1999, serial no.001A in folder (P.111b); Sudan, one pound,
1.1.1981 (P.18); other issues from Bolivia, India, Japan and
a five euros note. Overall fine - uncirculated. (20)

$50

4073
World notes, British North Borneo, one dollar, 1-1-1936
(P.28); Straits Settlements, one dollar, 1-1-1935 (P.16b);
Malaya, ten cents, 1-7-1941 (P.8); Timor, five hundred
escudos, 2-1-1959 (P.24a); U.S.A., fractional currency,
twenty-five cents (1863); one dollar, series 1935A, silver
certificate, Hawaii overprint; The National Bank, New York,
cheques, 25-3-1869, $25.00, another 18-3-1874, $19.73;
Japan, Han Satsu, various types (4). Very good - very fine.
(12)

$130

4074
World notes, Burma, Military Administration, one rupee,
undated (1945) (P.25a); Malaya, ten cents, 1940, 1941,
twenty cents, 1941, fifty cents, 1941, one dollar, 1941 (4)
(P.2, 8, 9a, 10a, 11); Malaya and British Borneo, one dollar,
1953 (P.1) (2); Netherlands Indies, all 1943 Muntbiljetten
issues, ten cents (3), one gulden (4), two and half gulden,
five gulden (P.110a, 1114, 112a, 113a); Sarawak, one dollar,
1935 (holed) (P.20); Straits Settlements, one dollar, 1935
(P.16b). Poor - very fine. (22)

$50

4075
World notes, China, The Gwa Swarmwun Yiack Bank, one
dollar, 1914 (P.-); French Indo China, one piastre, 1959
(P.54d) (2), five piastres, 1949 (P.55), one hundred piastres,
1942-45 (P.66) (2, letter D, letter F), (P.67) (letter F), (P.73)
(letter P), all counterstamped by Vietnam; Philippines, Bank
of Philippine Islands, 1920, five pesos, ten pesos, 1928, five
pesos, 1933, five pesos, 1933, ten pesos (P.13, 14, 16, 22,
23), Commonwealth issue, 1936, two pesos (P.82). The P.67
note torn, otherwise good - very fine. (14)

$60

4076
World notes, East Caribbean States, one pound, undated
(1965) (P.13c); Fiji, five shillings and ten shillings, 1.9.1964,
fifty cents, undated (2) (P.51d, 52d, 58); Hong Kong, Hong
Kong & Shanghai Banking Corporation, five dollars,
31.3.1975 (P.181f); Netherlands Indies, twenty five gulden,
24.4.1929 (P.71b); South Africa, one pound, 10.9.1942, five
pounds, 17.4.1959 (P.84e, 96c). Fine - extremely fine. (9)
$150



4077
World notes, Great Britain, Bank of England, ten shillings,
(1966-70) J.S.Fforde, C26N 886751/64 fourteen consecutive
notes, five pounds, (1987-88) (P.373c, 378e) (15); Ireland,
Central Bank of Ireland, one pound, consecutive pair (P.70b)
(2); Scotland, Royal Bank of Scotland plc, one pound, two
consecutive pairs (P.341Aa) (4). The five pounds with light
creases and folds and dirty along top back edge but still crisp,
the rest uncirculated. (21)

$130

4078
World notes, Indonesia, five rupiah, 1947 (P.18) and regionals
such as Serang, twenty five rupiah, 1947 (P.S124), Sumatra,
ten rupiah, 1948 (P.S190c), Tandjungkarang, two and half
rupiah, 1948 (P.S386a), Revolutionary Govt, twenty five
rupiah, 1959 and one hundred rupiah, 1959 (Belgian issue)
(P.S463, 464); Netherlands Indies, one hundred gulden,
1938, 1946 (P.82, 94), Muntbiljetten issues, fifty cents,
one, two and half, five, ten, twenty five gulden, all 1943
(P.110a - 115a); Laos, Banque Nationale, one hundred and
five hundred Kip, undated (1974) (P.16a, 17a) (2 of each),
Pathet Lao Govt, one hundred and two hundred kip, undated
(P.23a, 23Aa). Poor - uncirculated. (22)

$100

4079
World notes, accumulation of mostly Germany 1923
inflation period and other country later notes 1960s-1970s,
noted Germany, two billionen mark, 1923 (P.135b) VF and
very scarce, one hundred milliarden mark, 1923 (P.126) VF,
five milliarden mark, 1923 (P.115) VF, Ukraine, ten hryven,
1918 (P.21b) EF, Switzerland, five hundred franken (P.51i),
one hundred franken (6) (P.49q, j [2], | [3]) and fifty franken
(2) (P.48j, k), also notgeld (mostly Unc) and inflation period
currency vouchers for Frankfurt am Main, as well as several
notes from other countris. Poor - extremely fine. (108)
$400

4080
World notes, a good assortment of notes reprsentative of
many countries from Europe, the Pacific, the Americas and
Asia, some consecutive numbers, mostly 1940s - 1980s.
Good - uncirculated. (approx 140)

$150

4081
World notes, a collection of mostly post 1960 issues, very
high face value, noted Great Britain, five, ten, twenty and
fifty pounds (P.382b, 386a, 387a, 388a); Ireland, twenty
pounds (1992-99) (P.77a); New Zealand, two dollars, Hardie
9YS stars, three consecutive (P.164d/S1) and five dollars,
Knight, three consecutive (P.165c); Switzerland, fifty franken,
1973 (P.48m); and many other notes from a wide range of
countries. Stored in a paper money album, most of the listed
notes and many others extremely fine - uncirculated, overall
fine - uncirculated. (153)

$300

4082
World notes, an accumulation of notes, world wide selection,
noted Australia and Scotland issues, also some notgeld as well
as advertising money, a huge selection. Poor - uncirculated.
(approx 250)

$150

381

4083
World notes, many countries including, Austria, Ceylon,
Denmark, Fiji, France, Germany, Korea, Hong Kong, Isle of
Man, Japan, Netherlands, N.E.I., Singapore, Norway, Spain,
Sweden and Thailand. Poor - good very fine. (74)

$200

4084
World notes, a varied collection, ¢.1910-1980, includes
military payment certificates, banknotes and certificates
from Russia, Germany, Greece, South East Asia, Japanese
Occupation notes, also a small selection of Australian funny
money, some items noted include Great Britain, ten shillings,
undated (1919) with several pin holes, another dated (1955-
60) and one pound (1962-66) consecutive pair (P.356, 368c,
374c), Hong Kong, Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking
Corporation, fifty dollars, 31.5.1968, one hundred dollars,
31.3.1980 (P.1844a, 187c), several other issues, Romania, one
hundred lei, 1.11.1923 (P.21). Poor - extremely fine. (176)
$200

4085
World notes, 1940-2004, assorted issues and dates, including
Biafra, Guyana, Honduras, Iraq, Paraquay, Somalia, Solomon
Islands, Uganda. Very fine - uncirculated. (145)

$150

4086
World notes, A - Z, a wide range, many modern issues,
includes an illustrated International Currency Collection
folder comprising thirteen uncirculated notes, plus two
albums. Poor - uncirculated. (173)

$150

4087

World notes, an accumulation of world currency, high face

value, including issues from Austria, Germany, Switzerland,

Great Britain, New Zealand, several South East Asian

countries and many others. Poor - very fine. (approx 190)
$150

4088
World notes, 1919-1990, assorted issues and dates, including
Argentina, Brazil, China, Egypt, Germany, New Zealand,
Philippines, Poland. In a maroon album, very good -
uncirculated. (125)

$130

4089
World notes, 1944-2002, assorted issues and dates, including
Bolivia, Burundi, Fiji, Indonesia, Israel, Venezuala, Vietnam.
In a blue album, very good - uncirculated. (125)

$130

4090
World notes, 1920-2009, assorted issues and dates, including
Brazil, Cuba, Egypt, Guatemala, Indonesia, Malawi, Nigeria,
Papua New Guinea. In a blue album, very fine - uncirculated.
(125)

$130

4091
World notes, some still in Banknotes of All Nations
packaging (10), noted also Great Britain, ten shillings,
1966-70 issue (P.373c), Singapore, one dollar, 1967 (P.1a)
(3, two consecutive), Malaya and British Borneo, five dollars,
21.3.1953 (P.2), most notes uncirculated, also Bank of
Engraving, English stage money. The last note torn and poor,
the rest mostly extremely fine - uncirculated. (27)

$100



4092
World notes, a wide selection, mostly different, Tonga half
pa‘anga Z/1 replacement note of 17-5-1977 noted. Mostly
uncirculated. (40)

$100

4093
World notes, a wide selection, mostly different. Mostly
uncirculated. (68)

$150

4094
World notes, a quantity of Great Britain and Scotland notes
(face value 46) as well as several British Commonwealth
issues, noted Bahamas, four shillings, undated (1953) (P.13d).
Poor - very fine. (39)

$90

4095
World notes, a good selection of modern notes from Europe,
South America, South East Asia, some African countries and
a few Japanese Occupation notes. Mostly uncirculated, some
with consecutive numbers. (58)

$60

4096
World notes, Argentina - Vietnam, a large, varied selection
mostly from ¢.1910 - 1980s. A few damaged, otherwise poor
- uncirculated. (136)

$60

4097
World notes, including Chinese, Japanese wartime issues,
some occupation money, other war currency, noted a Banque
De Syrie et Du Liban, one livre, 1 September 1939, a varied
selection. Poor - uncirculated. (70)

$50

4098
World notes, ex market dealer's stock contained in three large
albums holding approx 750 notes from A - Z, many low
grade but includes some useful material. Good - uncirculated.
(approx 750)

$750

4099
World notes, shoebox containing approx 2,500 uncirculated
notes including about one thousand Russian MMM Bank
issues, several original bank issue packs of one hundred notes
each. Uncirculated. (approx 2,500)

$1,000
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4100*
Bank of New Zealand, third issue, specimen one pound,
Auckland, date printed 18-, discordant serials No.C017001,
C042000, imprint of Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co, Ld.
Engravers, London, with SPECIMEN BW&Co LONDON
perforation and perforated counterfoil attached (Robb.D.32;
L.452; P.S191s). Extremely fine or better.

$3,000

Slabbed by PMG as 61 Uncirculated.

4101
Bank of New Zealand, Second of exchange, London,
27.8.1885, to Waipawa, N.Z. for ten guineas; Bank of
New Zealand, Melbourne, 193-, unissued; Bing, Harris
& Co. Ltd., Dunedin, three months after date promise to
pay 30.13.5, 1-4-1915; another, Christchurch, 41.8.0, 1-
2-1915, with additional red 'R* sticker attached; another,
Christchurch, 28.15.6, 17-3-1915, also with red 'R" sticker,
all with one shilling duty stamps. Mostly very fine. (5)
$130
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4102*
Bank of New Zealand, fifth issue, specimen one pound,
Wellington 189-, discordant serial numbers No. 175000
and No. 150001, imprint Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ltd
Engravers, London, SPECIMEN perforated in Manager
area, perforated counterfoil attached, written in pencil '20
Nov 1899' (Robb.D522; L.452; P.S206s). Good extremely
fine and rare.

$2,500

Slabbed by PMG as 58 Choice About Unc.



4103*
Bank of New Zealand, fifth issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st
July 189(00) (189- printed, '00" hand written), No. 154971,
imprint of Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co, Ld. Engravers,
London (Robb.D.52a; L.452; P.S206). Major tears in quarter
folds, fair.

$300

4104*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, one pound, straight
bank name, 1st October 1929, No. H259,169, imprint of
Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ld, New Malden, Surrey (Robb.
D.821d; L.468; P.S234a). Flattened, very fine.

$500

4105*
The National Bank of New Zealand Limited, uniform issue,
ten shillings, Wellington 1st July 1929, A/B 470466, imprint
of Perkins Bacon & Co. Ld. London (Robb.J.81b; L.511;
P.S316). Flattened of three vertical folds, three corners
slightly blunted, otherwise good very fine and rare.

$1,200
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4106*
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, uniform issue, one
pound, Wellington, 1st October 1923, No. 5/N 70973,
imprint of Waterlow & Sons Limited, London (Robb.
M.82; L.543; P.S372a). Pin holes, fair, only thirty one notes
known, scarce.

$150

4107*
Reserve Bank, L. Lefeaux, ten shillings, 1st August 1934,
number letter, 1Y 359925 (Robb.R.112; L.602; P.154).
Very fine.

$750

4108*

Reserve Bank, L. Lefeaux, ten shillings, 1st August 1934,
number letter, 6Z 225237 (Robb.R.112; L.602; P.154).
Flattened of folds, some remnants of removed ink stains,
good colour, very fine.

$500



4114*

Reserve Bank, L. Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934,
letter, A 916703 (Robb.R.121; L.603; P.155). Nearly very
fine.

$250

4109*
Reserve Bank, L. Lefeaux, ten shillings, 1st August 1934,
number letter, 5Z 620601 (Robb.R.112; L.602; P.154).
Very fine.

$450
4110
Reserve Bank, L. Lefeaux, ten shillings, 1st August 1934,
number letter, 4Z 157873 and 5Z 465066 (Robb.R.112;
L.602; P.154). Very good; good fine. (2)

B0 s

4111 - Reserve Bank, L. Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934,
Reserve Bank, L. Lefeaux, ten shillings, 1st August 1934, number letter, 4A 320786/7, consecutive pair (Robb.R.122;
number letter, 4Z 766466 (Robb.R.112; L.602; P.154). L.604; P.155). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

Fine. $2,800
$200

4112*
Reserve Bank, L. Lefeaux, ten shillings, 1st August 1934,
number letter, 4Z 065510 (Robb.R.112; L.602; P.154).

Fine. 4116*

$180 Reserve Bank, L. Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934,
4113 number letter, 5B 057825/6 consecutive pair (Robb.R.122;
Reserve Bank, L. Lefeaux, ten shillings, 1st August 1934, L.604; P.155). Extremely fine. (2)
number letter, 1Y 259164; one pound, number letter, 5C $1,500

065428; five pounds, number letter, 3K 991630 (Robb.
R.112, 122, 142; L.602, 604, 606; P.154). Nearly fine; fine;
fine with two tiny margin tears. (3)

$300
Ex David Hope Collection.

4117*

Reserve Bank, L. Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934,
number letter, 3A 821464 (Robb.R.122; L.604; P.155).
Nearly extremely fine.

$500

lot 4114

384



4118*
Reserve Bank, L. Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934,
number letter, 3A 871259 (Robb.R.122; L.604; P.155).
Nearly extremely fine.

$500

4119
Reserve Bank, L. Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934,
number letter, 3C 572569 (Robb.R.122; L.604; P.155). Small
tone spot, very fine.

$200

4120
Reserve Bank, L. Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934,
number letter, 1B 258130 and 2B 150740 (Robb.R.122;
L.604; P.155). Nearly fine. (2)

$200

4121
Reserve Bank, L.Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934,
number letter, 9B 609121 (Robb.R.122; L.604; P.155);
R.N.Fleming (1956-1967), ten shillings, 7K 594230, one
pound, 269 866166 (R.R.217b, 228; L.628, 9; P.158d,
159d). Very good - fine. (3)

$70

4122
Reserve Bank, L. Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934,
number letter, 7C 362449 (Robb.R.122; L.604; P.155).
Very good.

$50

4124*
Reserve Bank, L. Lefeaux, five pounds, 1st August 1934,
letter, K 281997 (Robb.R.141; L.605; P.156). Flattened of
folds, good very fine.

$600

4125*
Reserve Bank, L. Lefeaux, five pounds, 1st August 1934,
number letter, 3K 969094 (Robb.R.142; L.606; P.156). Flat,
otherwise extremely fine.

$1,400

4126
Reserve Bank, L. Lefeaux, five pounds, 1st August 1934,
number letter, 3K 379847 (Robb.R.142; L.606; P.156).
Remains of sticky double-sided tape on four corners of back,
a lcm tear on right top corner, otherwise good fine.

$100

4123*

Reserve Bank, L. Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934,
number number letter, 12B 169078 (Robb.R.123; L.604;
P.155). Flattened of centre fold, otherwise nearly extremely
fine.

$700

Ex Allan Sutherland Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 70 (lot 732,
part).
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4127*
Reserve Bank, L. Lefeaux, fifty pounds, 1st August 1934,
letter only, T 005828 (Robb.R.171; L.607; P.157). Nearly
very fine and rare.

$18,000

Ex Ross Meads Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 3095).



4128*
Reserve Bank, T.P. Hanna (1940-55), ten shillings, number
over letter, 4/ 576676 (Robb.R.211a; L.608; P.158a).
Virtually uncirculated.

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 3396).

4129
Reserve Bank, T.P. Hanna (1940-55), ten shillings, number
over letter, 4/) 227004 (Robb.R.211a; L.608; P.158a). Nearly
extremely fine.

$100

Ex David Hope Collection.
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4130*
Reserve Bank, T.P. Hanna (1940-55), ten shillings, number
over date, 2/54 033617 (Robb.R.212; L.609; P.158a). Teller
flick, virtually uncirculated.

$400
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4131*
Reserve Bank, T.P. Hanna (1940-55), ten shillings, number
over date, 1/53 857067 (Robb.R.212; L.609; P.158a). Nearly
uncirculated.

$300

Ex Spink Noble Numismatics Sale 44 (lot 2867, part).

4132*
Reserve Bank, T.P. Hanna (1940-55), ten shillings, letter
over number, A/2 902417/8 consecutive pair (Robb.R.213;
L.610; P.158a). Uncirculated. (2)

$1,500

-
AHILINLE - 2

4133*
Reserve Bank, T.P. Hanna (1940-55), ten shillings, letter
over number, A/0 352330 (Robb.R.213; L.610; P.158a).
Uncirculated.

$800

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 3398) and the next consecutive note to
that in the Robb Family Collection, Sale 95B (lot 2751).

4134*
Reserve Bank, T.P. Hanna (1940-55), ten shillings, letter
over number, A/1 966803 (Robb.R.213; L.610; P.158a).
Uncirculated.

$750
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4135*
Reserve Bank, T.P. Hanna (1940-55), ten shillings, letter
over number, A/0 123830 (Robb.R.213; L.610; P.158a).
Nearly uncirculated.

$500

Ex David Hope Collection.

4136
Reserve Bank, T.P. Hanna (1940-55), ten shillings, letter
over number, A/2 062847 (Robb.R.213; L.610; P.158a).
Very fine.

$100

4137*
Reserve Bank, T.P. Hanna (1940-55), one pound, number
over letter, O/P 100913/4 consecutive pair (Robb.R.221b;
L.611; P.159a). Virtually uncirculated. (2)

$500
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 3400).

4138*
Reserve Bank, T.P. Hanna (1940-55), one pound, number
over letter, 1/P 248545 (Robb.R.221b; L.611; P.159a).
Nearly uncirculated.

$200

I

4139*
Reserve Bank, T.P. Hanna (1940-55), one pound, letter
over date, M/52 803621/30 consecutive run of ten notes
(Robb.R.222b; L.612; P.159a). Light centre fold, nearly
uncirculated and rare as a run. (10)

$2,000
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4140*
Reserve Bank, T.P. Hanna (1940-55), one pound, letter over
date D/52 000003/4 consecutive pair (Robb.R.222b; L.612;
P.159a). Minor teller flicks, virtually uncirculated, a rare low
numbered pair. (2)

$800

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lot 3122).



4141*
Reserve Bank, T.P. Hanna (1940-55), one pound, letter over
date D/52 000005/6 consecutive pair (Robb.R.222b; L.612;
P.159a). Minor teller flicks, virtually uncirculated, a rare low
numbered pair. (2)

$800

The next two consecutive notes to the previous lot. Ex Noble Numismatics
Sale 62 (lot 3401).
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4142*
Reserve Bank, T.P. Hanna (1940-55), one pound, letter over
date, F/54 834127/8, consecutive pair (Robb.R.222b; L.612;
P.159a). Flat, virtually uncirculated. (2)

$600

lot 4143

388

4143*

Reserve Bank, T.P. Hanna (1940-55), one pound, letter over

date F/54 452936/7 consecutive pair (Robb.R.222b; L.612;

P.159a). Three light vertical folds, nearly uncirculated. (2)
$370

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 63 (lot 2760).
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4144%*
Reserve Bank, T.P. Hanna (1940-55), one pound, letter
over date G/53 652499 (Robb.R.222b; L.612; P.159a).
Uncirculated.

$250

s
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4145*
Reserve Bank, T.P. Hanna (1940-55), one pound, letter over
date F/54 834135 (Robb.R.222b; L.612; P.159a). Nearly
uncirculated.

$220

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 3402).

4146

Reserve Bank, T.P. Hanna (1940-55), one pound, letter over

date, H/52, E/53, J/47, letter over number, G/4, H/1 (Robb.

R.222b, 223; L.612, 613; P.159a). Fine - very fine. (5)
$180

4147
Reserve Bank, T.P. Hanna (1940-55), one pound, letter over
date H/52 541594 and L/52 188622 (Robb.R.222b; L.612;
P.159a). Extremely fine. (2)

$180

4148
Reserve Bank, T.P. Hanna (1940-55), one pound, letter
over number, G/6 124207, number over letter, 5/P 205704,
G. Wilson (1955-56), letter over number J/9 372066; R.N.
Fleming (1956-67), three numbers, 299 924249 (Robb.
R.223, 221b, 224, 228; L.613, 611, 619, 629; P.159a, b,
d). Good very fine - uncirculated. (4)

$350

Ex David Hope Collection.



4149*
Reserve Bank, T.P. Hanna (1940-55), one pound, letter over
number, G/6 952949 (Robb.R.223; L.613; P.159a). Nearly
uncirculated.

$300

Ex Ross Meads Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 3097).
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4150*
Reserve Bank, T.P. Hanna (1940-55), five pounds, number
over letter, 2/R 670233/6 consecutive run of four (Robb.
R.241b; L.614; P.160a). Uncirculated. (4)

$2,200

4151*
Reserve Bank, T.P. Hanna (1940-55), five pounds, number
over letter, 0/S 125150/1, consecutive pair (Robb.R.241b;
L.614; P.160a). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$750

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 3406).
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4152*
Reserve Bank, T.P. Hanna (1940-55), five pounds, number
over letter, 6/S 047010 and 6/S 047014 (Robb.R.241b;
L.614; P.160a). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$750

4153*
Reserve Bank, T.P. Hanna (1940-55), five pounds, number
over letter, 2/R 670267 (Robb.R.241b; L.614; P.160a).
Uncirculated.

$550

4154*
Reserve Bank, T.P. Hanna (1940-55), five pounds, number
over letter, 4/VV 803195 (Robb.R.241b; L.614; P.160a).
Extremely fine.

$200

4155
Reserve Bank, T.P. Hanna (1940-55), five pounds, number
over letter, 2/R 135302 (Robb.R.241b; L.614; P.160a).
Good very fine.

$70

Ex David Hope Collection.



4159*
Reserve Bank, G. Wilson (1955-56), ten shillings, letter over
number, A/7 174412 (Robb.R.214; L.617; P.158b). Good
extremely fine.

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 3410, part).

4160

Reserve Bank, G. Wilson (1955-56), ten shillings, letter over
number, B/1 345453 and one pound, J/3 478204 (Robb.
R.214, 224; L.617, 619; P.158b, 159h). Good very fine;
flattened, very fine. (2)

4156*

Reserve Bank, T.P. Hanna (1940-55), ten pounds, number
over letter, 1/F 341164 (Robb.R.251; L.615; P.161a). Nearly
uncirculated.

$150

$800
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4157*

Reserve Bank, T.P. Hanna (1940-55), ten pounds, number
over letter, 4/F 026902, last prefix (Robb.R.251; L.615;
P.161a). Very fine.

4161*

Reserve Bank, G. Wilson (1955-56), ten shillings, letter over
number, B/1 111111 (Robb.R.214; L.617; P.158b). Well
circulated with a 3mm tear at left, otherwise nearly fine and

$300 a rare solid number.

$150

4162
Reserve Bank, G. Wilson (1955-56), ten shillings, letter
over number, A/6 054502 (Robb.R.214; L.617; P.158b).
Processed on the front causing fading to serial numbers, still
crisp, nearly extremely fine.

$80

! 1R e Ex Robb Family Collection.
I~ SHILLINGS -

4158*

Reserve Bank, G. Wilson (1955-56), ten shillings, letter over
number, B/2 628655 (Robb.R.214; L.617; P.158b). Nearly
uncirculated.

$650
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. : " - » Reserve Bank, G. Wilson (1955-56), ten shillings,
1 et e LT number letter, OH 813645 (Robb.R.215; L.618; P.158b).
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Uncirculated.

$600

lot 4159
390
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Reserve Bank, G. Wilson (1955-56), ten shillings, number
letter, 0J 555370 (Robb.R.215; L.618; P.158b). Nearly
uncirculated.

$400
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 3410, part).
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4165*
Reserve Bank, G. Wilson (1955-56), ten shillings, number
letter, OK 474322, last prefix (Robb.R.215; L.618; P.158b).
Good very fine.

$150

4166

Reserve Bank, G. Wilson (1955-56), ten shillings, number
letter, 0J 407294, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), number letter, 8J
345301 (Robbh.R.215, 217b; L.618, 628; P.158b, d). Fine;
extremely fine. (2)

$80
Ex David Hope Collection.
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4167*

Reserve Bank, G. Wilson (1955-56), one pound, letter over
number, H/9 395631/2, consecutive pair (Robb.R.224;
L.619; P.159b). Uncirculated. (2)

$900
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 2825).
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4168*

Reserve Bank, G. Wilson (1955-56), one pound, three
numbers, 002 894615/6 consecutive pair (Robb.R.226;
L.621; P.159b). Uncirculated. (2)

$800

4169
Reserve Bank, G. Wilson (1955-56), one pound, three
numbers, 002 094191 and 016 844229 (Robb.R.226; L.621;
P.159b). Very fine; extremely fine. (2)

$150

4170*
Reserve Bank, G. Wilson (1955-56), five pounds, number
over letter, 9/V 096483/4, consecutive pair (Robb.R.242;
L.622; P.160b). Uncirculated. (2)

$1,000
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4171*
Reserve Bank, G. Wilson (1955-56), five pounds, number
over letter, 1/Y 415621/2, consecutive pair (Robb.R.242;
L.622; P.160b). Nearly uncirculated, slight foxing on the
first. (2)

$400



4172
Reserve Bank, G. Wilson (1955-56), five pounds, number
over letter, 1/W 175242 and 6/W 952213 (Robb.R.242;
L.622; P.160b). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$400

4173*
Reserve Bank, G. Wilson (1955-56), five pounds, number
over letter, 3/W 885204 (Robb.R.242; L.622; P.160b).
Nearly uncirculated.

$250

Ex David Hope Collection.

4174*
Reserve Bank, G. Wilson (1955-56), five pounds, letter
number, A0 734408/9 (Robb.R.243; L.623; P.160b).
Virtually uncirculated. (2)

$1,100

4175*

Reserve Bank, G. Wilson (1955-56), five pounds, letter
number, A2 619552 (Robb.R.243; L.623; P.160b). Nearly
uncirculated.

$350

4176*
Reserve Bank, G. Wilson (1955-56), ten pounds, number
over letter, 4/F 968864/5 consecutive pair of the first serial
prefix (Robb.R.252; L.624; P.161b). Virtually uncirculated.
@)

$2,200

4177*
Reserve Bank, G. Wilson (1955-56), ten pounds, number
over letter, 4/F 591893 (Robb.R.252; L.624; P.161b). Good
extremely fine.

$800

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 2771).

4178*

Reserve Bank, G. Wilson (1955-56), ten pounds, number
over letter, 4/F 125504 first serial prefix (Robb.R.252; L.624;
P.161b). Good very fine.

$350

4179
Reserve Bank, G. Wilson (1955-56), ten pounds, number
over letter, 5/F 086665 (Robb.R.252; L.624; P.161b). Two
vertical folds, dirty on front having been folded in a wallet,
otherwise nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$180



4180

Reserve Bank, G. Wilson (1955-56), ten pounds, number
over letter, 4/F 951575, first serial prefix (Robb.R.252;
L.624; P.161b). Good fine.

$150

4181*
Reserve Bank, G. Wilson (1955-56), specimen fifty pounds,
Specimen No.6, 0/U 000000 (P.162b), imprint of Thomas de
la Rue & Company Limited, London on back, SPECIMEN /
DE LA RUE/ & CO LTD / NO VALUE in black ovals, top
left and bottom right corners both sides, SPECIMEN No. 6
in bottom left margin on front, no punch hole cancellation.
Nearly uncirculated and rare.

$4,000
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4182*
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten shillings, number
letter, 1C 059490, without security thread (Robb.R.216;
L.628; P.158c). Uncirculated.

$300

4183
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten shillings, with
security thread, number next to letter, 8K 401201, 4, 6, 12,
16 and 9B 346652 (Robb.R.217b; L.628; P.158d). Nearly
uncirculated - uncirculated. (6)

$300
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4184*

Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten shillings, with

security thread, number next to letter, 9B 401908/9 consecutive

pair (Robb.R.217b; L.628; P.158d). Uncirculated. (2)
$150

4185
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten shillings,
with security thread, number next to letter, 9B 401910/11
consecutive pair (Robb.R.217b; L.628; P.158d). Uncirculated.
@)

$150

The next serial number pair after the previous lot.

4186
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten shillings, with
security thread, number next to letter, 8/L, 8S, 9H (Robb.
R.217b; L.628; P.158d); one pound, three numbers, 124,
147,203, 248, 291 (Robbh.R.228; L.629; P.159d). Very good
- very fine. (8)

$100

4187
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten shillings, with
security thread, number next to letter, 6Y 896958 (Robb.
R.217b; L.628; P.158d). Uncirculated.

$70

4188
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten shillings, with
security thread, number next to letter, 8K 754055 (Robb.
R.217b; L.628; P.158d). Nearly uncirculated.

$50

4189
Reserve Bank, R.N.Fleming (1956-67) ten shillings (P.158d)
(4, includes consecutive pair), one pound (P.159d) (26).
Creases and folds, many still crisp, some fine but mostly
very fine - good very fine. (30)

$250



4190*
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), one pound, without
security thread, three numbers, 060 360690/2 consecutive
trio (Robb.R.227b; L.629; P.159c). Virtually uncirculated.
©)

$500

4191*

Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), one pound, without

security thread, three numbers, 033 157564/5, consecutive

pair (Robb.R.227b; L.629, P.159c¢). Uncirculated. (2)
$350

4192
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), one pound, with
security thread, three numbers, 196 427423/6, consecutive
run of four and 281 631140/4, consecutive run of five (Robb.
R.228; L.629, P.159d). Uncirculated. (9)

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 3420).

4193
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), one pound, with
security thread, three numbers, 301 499842/3, consecutive
pair of last prefix (Robb.R.228; L.629, P.159d). Uncirculated.
2

$150

394

4194*
Reserve Bank, R.N.Fleming, (1967) specimen five pounds,
E8 000000 (P.160d), single hole cancellation and red
SPECIMEN overprint diagonally. Tip marks on back corners
otherwise uncirculated and rare.

$3,500

i 8
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4195*

Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), five pounds, without

security thread, letter number, B9 449005/6, consecutive pair

(Robb.R.244; L.630; P.160c). Nearly uncirculated. (2)
$600

Frwe
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4196*
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), five pounds, without
security thread, letter number, B7 077668 (Robb.R.244;
L.630; P.160c). Uncirculated.

$350

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 3422).



ey - FIWE
LN -

4197*

Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), five pounds, without
security thread, letter number, B4 865735 (Robb.R.244;
L.630; P.160c). Virtually uncirculated.

$350

4198*

Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), five pounds, with

security thread, letter number, H3 694380/3, four consecutive

notes (Robb.R.245a; L.630; P.160d). Uncirculated. (4)
$1,000

4199*
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), five pounds,
with security thread, letter number, Y9 430002/4, three
consecutive notes (Robb.R.245a; L.630; P.160d). Good
extremely fine. (3)

$350

4200*
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), five pounds, with
security thread, letter number, H3 980304 (Robb.R.245z;
L.630; P.160d). Uncirculated.

$300

Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), five pounds, with

security thread, letter number, K9 579846/7, consecutive pair

(Robb.R.245a; L.630; P.160d). Nearly uncirculated. (2)
$300

4202
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), five pounds, with
security thread, letter number, H8 489345, number number
letter, 11H 699889 (Robb.R.245a, 246; L.630, 631; P.160d).
Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$250

Ex David Hope Collection.

4203
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), five pounds, with
security thread, letter number, L1 215925, Y6 319796
(Robb.R.245a; L.630; P.160d). Very fine. (2)

$80

4204
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), five pounds, with
security thread, number number letter, 12K 422051/5,
consecutive run of five (Robb.R.246; L.631; P.160d). Nearly
uncirculated, with only a hint of a centre fold. (5)

$500
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4205*
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), five pounds, with
security thread, number number letter, 10C 859926/8,
consecutive trio (Robb.R.246; L.631; P.160d). Uncirculated.
©)

$450

4206
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), five pounds, with
security thread, number number letter, 12L 970501, last
prefix (Robb.R.246; L.631; P.160d). Uncirculated.

$150
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4207*
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), five pounds, with
security thread, number number letter, 12L 970547 (Robb.
R.246; L.631; P.160d). Uncirculated.

$100

4208*

Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, without
security thread, number letter, 7F 794845/6, consecutive pair
(Robb.R.254; L.632; P.161c). Uncirculated. (2)

$1,300

396

4209*
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, without
security thread, number letter, 6F 933867/8, consecutive
pair of the first serial prefix (Robb.R.254; L.632; P.161c).
Uncirculated. (2)

$1,300

The next consecutive numbered pair after the Robb Family Collection pair,
Noble Numismatics Sale 95B (lot 2781).

4210*
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, without
security thread, number letter, 6F 941432/3, consecutive
pair of the first serial prefix (Robb.R.254; L.632; P.161c).
Uncirculated. (2)

$1,300

TN
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4211*
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, without
security thread, number letter, 6F 941448/9, consecutive
pair of the first serial prefix (Robb.R.254; L.632; P.161c).
Uncirculated. (2)

$1,300
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4212*
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, without
security thread, number letter, 6F 941456/7, consecutive
pair of the first serial prefix (Robb.R.254; L.632; P.161c).
Uncirculated. (2)

$1,300
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4213*
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, without
security thread, number letter, 6F 933852, first serial prefix
(Robb.R.254; L.632; P.161c). Uncirculated.

$650

4214*

Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, without
security thread, number letter, 6F 933860/2, consecutive
trio of the first serial prefix (Robb.R.254; L.632; P.161c).
Uncirculated. (3)

$1,800

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 3426).

4215*

Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, number
letter 9F 547208, without security thread (Robb.R.254;
L.632; P.161c). Flat, virtually uncirculated.

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81 (lot 2659).

4216
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, without
security thread, number letter, 6F 982294, first serial prefix
(Robb.R.254; L.632; P.161c). Slightly stained on back,
otherwise extremely fine.

$250

4217
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, without
security thread, number letter, 8F 120743 (Robb.R.254;
L.632; P.161c). Slight foxing, good very fine.

$200

4218*

Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, without
security thread, letter letter, AA 527254 (Robb.R.255; L.633;
P.161c). Uncirculated.

$750

4219
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, without
security thread, letter letter, AL 976075 (Robb.R.255; L.633;
P.161c). Small nick in top margin, otherwise extremely
fine.

$150
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4220*
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, with
security thread, letter letter, AS 499118 (Robb.256b; L.633;
P.161d). Uncirculated.

$300

4221*
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, with
security thread, letter letter, AH 881115 (Robb.R.256b;
L.633; P.161d). Extremely fine.

$200

Ex David Hope Collection.

4222*

Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), fifty pounds, letter,
R 199932 (Robb.R.274; L.634; P.162c). Uncirculated and
rare.

$3,500

4223*
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), fifty pounds, letter,
R 199946 (Robb.R.274; L.634; P.162c). Uncirculated and
rare.

$3,500

4224
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1967-68), one dollar, number
letter, 0A 000625/9, consecutive run of five first prefix notes
(Robb.R.3114a; L.635; P.163a). Uncirculated. (5)

$200

4225
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1967-68) - D.T. Brash (1989-
91), one dollars, 0A, IK, 3J, C02, L15, Y91* (2) (Knight
& Hardie 1), H26, Y92*, AGS, AA*, AMG, AMT (Robb.
R.311a - 414; L.635 - 667; P.163a - 169c). Extremely fine
- uncirculated. (12)

$200
Ex David Hope Collection.

4226
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1967-68), one dollar, letter
letter, IB 530837/41, consecutive run of five (Robb.R.311b;
L.636; P.163a). Uncirculated. (5)

$250

4227
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), one dollar, letter
letter, IH 636309/10 consecutive pair (Robb.R.311b; L.636;
P.163a). Uncirculated. (2)

$100
Ex Robb Family Collection.

4228
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1967-68), two dollars, number
letter number, 0A0 000625/9 consecutive run of five of the
first serial prefix (Robb.R.321; L.637; P.164a). Uncirculated.
(5)

$250

4229
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1967-68) - D.T. Brash (1989-
91), two dollars, 0A0, OEO, 1L7, 9Y2* (2) (Knight & Hardie
1), 3H1, 9Y3*, EAA, EA*, EB*, ELF, EMB, EMC 196691
(radar) and EPN (Robb.R.321 - 424; L.637 - 669; P.164a
- 170c). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (14)

$320
Ex David Hope Collection.

4230
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1967-68), five dollars, three
numbers, 001 000595/6 consecutive pair, first serial prefix
(Robb.R.331; L.638; P.165a). Uncirculated. (2)

$110



4231
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1967-68) - D.T. Brash (1989-
91), five dollars, 001, 058, 131, 990*, 991* (2) (Knight &
Hardie 1), 168, 992*, JCF, JA* (2) (Hardie Il & Russell), JFM
and JJK (Robb.R.331 - 435; L.638 - 671; P.165a - 171c).
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (13)

$600

Ex David Hope Collection.

4232
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1967-68), ten dollars, letter
number, AO 000531, first prefix (Robb.R.341; L.639;
P.166a). Uncirculated.

$100

4233
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1967-68) - D.T. Brash (1989-
91), ten dollars, B7, K4, 15E, 99A*, 19J, 99B* (Knight),
28C, 99C* (Hardie 1), 99D*, NGR, NA*, NB* (2) (Hardie
Il & Russell), NVT, NXN and AAA (150th Anniv.) (Robb.
R.341 - 446; L.639 - 674; P.166a - 176). Extremely fine
- uncirculated. (16)

$1,200

Ex David Hope Collection.

4234*

Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1967-68), twenty dollars,
letter letter, AA 357485/6, consecutive pair of the first prefix
(Robb.R.351; L.640; P.167a). Uncirculated. (2)

4235*
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1967-68), twenty dollars, letter
letter, AA 000176, a low serial number of the first prefix
(Robb.R.351; L.640; P.167a). Uncirculated.

$150

Ex David Hope Collection.

4236*
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1967-68), one hundred dollars,
letter, G 240548 (Robb.R.381; L.641; P.168a). Extremely
fine.

$360

Ex David Hope Collection.

4237
Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1967-68), one hundred dollars,
letter, G 126309 (Robb.R.381; L.641; P.168a). Flattened of
folds, nearly very fine.

$200

4238
Reserve Bank, D.L. Wilks (1968-75), one dollar, number
letter, 31 000131/3, consecutive trio of the first prefix, the last
digit in the top serial numbers with minor slippage (Robb.
R.312; L.642; P.163b). Uncirculated. (3)

$100

Ex Robb Family Collection.

4239
Reserve Bank, D.L. Wilks (1968-75), one dollar, letter
number number, J09 219027; SO7 037276 (Robb.R.314;
P.163b; L.642). Uncirculated. (2)

$80

Ex Robb Family Collection.

4240*

Reserve Bank, D.L. Wilks (1968-75), one dollar, star
replacement notes, letter number number, Y90 096998/9*
consecutive pair (Robb.R.315; P.163b; L.645). Rust spots
on top right corner of the first, otherwise uncirculated and
rare. (2)

$1,100



4241*
Reserve Bank, D.L. Wilks (1968-75), two dollars, star
replacement note, number letter number, 9Y0 745188*
(Robb.R.323; L.647; P.164b). Nearly uncirculated.

$600

4242*
Reserve Bank, D.L. Wilks (1968-75), two dollars, star
replacement note, number letter number, 9Y0 530830*
(Robb.R.323; L.647; P.164b). Nearly uncirculated.

$500
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4245
Reserve Bank, D.L. Wilks (1968-75) - D.T. Brash (1989-91),
twenty dollars, BB, KE, YJ* (Hardie I), TA*, TAA, TCT,
THT (Robb.R.352 - 454; L.654 - 675; P.167b - 173c). Good
very fine - uncirculated. (7)

$400

Ex David Hope Collection.

4246
Reserve Bank, R.L.Knight (1975-77) one dollar, letter
number number, Y91 204325*/6*, Y91 830419*/20*, Y91
912775*/6*, all star notes and consecutive pairs (P.163d/S1).
Uncirculated. (6)

$150

4247
Reserve Bank, R.L. Knight (1975-77), one dollar - twenty
dollars, Y91 204322*, 9Y2 263256*, 990 865883* star
replacement notes, 22B 073515, CJ 952306 (Robb.R.317,
325, 335, 346; L.657, 659, 661, 662; P.163c, 164c, 165c,
166¢). Good fine - uncirculated. (5)

$150

4248
Reserve Bank, R.L. Knight (1975-77), five dollars, three
numbers, 144 854450/67 eighteen consecutive notes of the
last serial prefix (Robb.R.334; L.660; P.165c). Uncirculated.
(18)

$650

Ex Robb Family Collection.

4249
Reserve Bank, R.L. Knight (1975-77), five dollars, three
numbers, 143 990910 partial ink fadeout on front during
intaglio printing phase (Robb.R.334; L.660; P.165c).
Uncirculated.

$100

Ex Robb Family Collection.

4250
Reserve Bank, R.L. Knight (1975-77), twenty dollars, letter
letter, CL 844598/9 consecutive pair, with fade out of the
fourth digit '5' on top serial numbers on both notes (Robb.
R.354; L.664; P.167c). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$280

Ex Robb Family Collection.

4243*
Reserve Bank, D.L. Wilks (1968-75), five dollars, three
numbers, 028 572557, partial orange ink fadeout during the
intaglio print phase on front (Robb.R.332; L.648; P.165b).
Uncirculated.

$200

Ex Robb Family Collection.

4244
Reserve Bank, D.L. Wilks (1968-75), ten dollars, letter
number, Y4 326487/9 consecutive trio (Robb.R.342; L.650;
P.166b). Nearly uncirculated. (3)

$250

Ex Robb Family Collection.

400

4251*

Reserve Bank, R.L. Knight (1975-77), twenty dollars, letter

letter, BS 000345 (Robb.R.354; L.664; P.167c). Uncirculated

and rare, a very low number from the first serial prefix.
$200



4252
Reserve Bank, R.L. Knight (1975-77) - D.T. Brash (1992-93),
one dollar - ten dollars, one dollar, C10 (consecutive trio),
E25 (run of six consecutive), AAA (consecutive trio); two
dollars, 1L5 (consecutive pair), 2S5 (run of five consecutive),
EAA (consecutive pair); five dollars, JAA (consecutive
pair), JHG, JJP (consecutive pair), AA (consecutive pair);
ten dollars, 99C* (Hardie I), NAA (consecutive pair)
(Robb.R.316 - 441; L.656 - 674; P.163c - 172a). Mostly
uncirculated, many first serial prefixes. (31)

$400

4253
Reserve Bank, H.R.Hardie (1977-81) one dollar, letter
number number Y91 954392*, Y92 293410%*, Y92
423294*/5* consecutive pair (P.163d/S1, S2); two dollars,
number letter number, 9Y2 674488%*, 9Y3 192394*, 9Y3
286684*/5* consecutive pair (P.164d/S1, S2); five dollars,
three numbers, 992 424948*, 434926* (P.165d/S2), all star
notes. Uncirculated. (10)

$200
4254
Reserve Bank, H.R.Hardie (1977-81) one dollar, letter
number number, Y91 466352* star note (P.163d/S1), two
dollars, number letter number, 9Y3 542439* star note
(P.164d/s2), five dollars, three numbers, 992 091976* star
note (P.165d/S2), ten dollars, number number letter, 99C
749012* star note (P.166d/S1). First three uncirculated, the
last extremely fine. (4)

$100
4255
Reserve Bank, H.R.Hardie (1977-81) two dollars, number
letter number, 3C1 436720 (P.164d), D.T.Brash (1992-99)
five dollars, two letters, AV356607 last prefix, CH423426,
CT070224, DV000055 (P.177, 177c), ten dollars (1981-
1985) three letters, NEJ 171831, S.T.Russell (1985-89)
three letters, NKE 044254, D.T.Brash (1993-94) two letters,
AU368101 (P.172a, 172b, 178a). The first with centre fold
uncirculated, the rest uncirculated. (8)

$100
4256
Reserve Bank, H.R. Hardie (1977-81), type I, ten dollars, star
replacement notes, number number letter, 99C 835975/83*,
run of nine consecutive (Robb.R.349b; L.674; P.166d).
Uncirculated. (9)

$600
Ex Robb Family Collection.

990650851 +

4257*
H.R. Hardie (1977-81), type |, ten dollars, star replacement
notes, number number letter, 99D 050660/1* consecutive
pair (Robb.R.349b; L.674; P.166d). Nearly uncirculated
and scarce. (2)

$300

401

4258*
Reserve Bank, H.R. Hardie (1977-81), type I, twenty dollars,
letter letter, HB 056483, paper fold causing disruption to
intaglio print front and back (Robb.R.356; L.675; P.167d).
Very fine with blunt left top corner and four staple holes
at left.

$200

Ex Robb Family Collection.

4259
Reserve Bank, H.R.Hardie (1977-81) twenty dollars, two
letters, YJ 948140* star note, first prefix (P.167d/S1).
Uncirculated.

$100

4260
Reserve Bank, one dollar (P.169a[8]); two dollars (P.170a[7]/
S1); five dollars (P.171a[6]); ten dollars (P.166d, 172a[5]);
twenty dollars (P.167d, 173a); one hundred dollars (P.175a).
Housed in a grey album, good - uncirculated. (31)

$300

4261

Reserve Bank, H.R. Hardie (1983-85) - D.T. Brash (2000-),

fifty dollars, XAA, XBN, AA 000200, ADCEO 25463, AA

99 (Robb.R.461 - 661; P.174a - 188). Uncirculated. (5)
$380

Ex David Hope Collection.

4262*
Reserve Bank, H.R. Hardie (1983-85), fifty dollars, three
letters, XAZ 155714/5 consecutive pair with partial wet
ink transfer from the front to the back on both notes (Robb.
R.461; P.174a). Uncirculated. (2)

$350

Ex Robb Family Collection.



4263
Reserve Bank, H.R. Hardie (1983-85), fifty dollars, three
letters, XBE 717483, light yellow ink shading over most of
front (Robb.R.461; P.174a). Uncirculated.

$150
Ex Robb Family Collection.

4264
Reserve Bank, H.R. Hardie (1981-85), type Il, one hundred
dollars, three letters, YAA 879423 (Robb.R.471; P.175a).
Nearly uncirculated.

$200
Ex David Hope Collection.

4265
Reserve Bank, S.T. Russell (1985-89), one dollar, three
letters, AJX 769724/37 run of fourteen consecutive notes
(Robb.R.413; P.169b). Uncirculated. (14)

$50
Ex Robb Family Collection.

4266
Reserve Bank, S.T. Russell (1985-89), two dollars, three
letters, ELZ 575998/9, consecutive pair with purple ink
spill at right on front, left on back (Robb.R.423; P.170b).
Uncirculated. (2)

$120
Ex Robb Family Collection.

4267*

Reserve Bank, S.T. Russell (1985-89), five dollars, three
letters, JFW 701551, major orange ink spill on back (Robb.
R.433; P.171b). Good very fine.

$250
Ex Robb Family Collection.

4268
Reserve Bank, S.T.Russell (1985-89) five dollars, three
letters, JDR 681704 first prefix (P.171b), twenty dollars,
three letters, TCT 000335 first prefix (P.173b), D.T.Brash
(1992-2000) two letters, AA000864 first prefix (P.180).
Uncirculated. (3)

$150

4269
Reserve Bank, S.T. Russell (1985-89), ten dollars, three
letters, NWW 781001/7 and 781015/20, two runs of seven
and six consecutive (Robb.R.443; P.172b). Uncirculated.
(13)

$250
Ex Robb Family Collection.

4270
Reserve Bank, S.T.Russell (1985-89), ten dollars, three
letters, NJR 000293 (Robb.R.443; P.172b). Uncirculated
and a low number from the first prefix of the series.

$50

402

4271
Reserve Bank, S.T. Russell (1985-89), twenty dollars, three
letters, TEH 052498/9 consecutive pair, with fade out of the
third digit '4" of the serial numbers on both notes (Robb.
R.453; P.173b). Uncirculated. (2)

$200

Ex Robb Family Collection.

4272
Reserve Bank, S.T. Russell (1985-89), one hundred dollars,
three letters, YAD 468865 (Robb.R.472; P.175b). Nearly
uncirculated, the last serial prefix.

$150

Ex David Hope Collection.

4273
Reserve Bank, D.T. Brash (1989-91), one dollar, 1991
Wellington Coin Club 25th Anniversary overprint, three
letters, AMS 976030/4 a run of five consecutive (Robb.
R.414; P.169c). Uncirculated. (5)

$200

200 issued. Ex Robb Family Collection.

4274
Reserve Bank, D.T.Brash (1993-99) five dollars, two
letters, AW000554 first prefix, (1994-99) ten dollars, two
letters, BM000554 first prefix, twenty dollars, two letters,
CY000554 first prefix (P.177c, 182, 183), all first prefix and
all matching numbers. Uncirculated. (3)

$100

4275
Reserve Bank, D.T. Brash (1992-93) - Alan Bollard (2003-
), five dollars, AA, ZZ 000200, AZ, ZZ 025667, Al 99,
AA 03 (Robb.R.531 - 632; P.177 - P.185). Extremely fine
- uncirculated. (6)

$90

Ex David Hope Collection.

4276
Reserve Bank, D.T. Brash (1992-93), type Il, 85gsm paper,
five dollars, letter letter, AB 000462/3 consecutive pair,
466, 946/52 run of seven consecutive (Robb.R.531; P.177).
Uncirculated. (10)

$80

Ex Robb Family Collection.
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4277*
Reserve Bank, D.T. Brash (1992-93), type Il, 85gsm paper,
five dollars, replacement note, letter letter, ZZ 012729
(Robb.R.532; P.177). Uncirculated.

$70

Ex Robb Family Collection.



4278
Reserve Bank, D.T. Brash (1992-93) - Alan Bollard (2003-),
ten dollars, AA 000200, ZZ 026087, EL, ZZ 105972, AA
99, AB 00 (black), NZ 00 (red), AC 04 (Robb.R.541 - 642;
P.178a - P.186b). Uncirculated. (8)

$200
Ex David Hope Collection.

4279
Reserve Bank, D.T. Brash, 1990, 150th Anniversary issue, ten
dollars, three letters, AAA prefix single notes (Robb.R.446;
P.176). Nearly uncirculated with uneven edges having been
cut from note sheets. (96)

$850
Ex Robb Family Collection.

4280
Reserve Bank, D.T.Brash, 1990, 150th Anniversary, ten
dollars, full uncut sheet of thirty two notes, AAA prefix, last
three digits, 880 (Robb.44b; P.176). Together with Royal
Australian Mint letter of authenticity, uncirculated.

$320

4281
Reserve Bank, D.T.Brash, 1990, 150th Anniversary, ten
dollars, uncut sheet of sixteen notes, AAA prefix, last
three digits, 854 (Robb.44b; P.176). Together with Royal
Australian Mint letter of authenticity, uncirculated.

$160

4282
Reserve Bank, D.T.Brash, 1990, 150th Anniversary, ten
dollars, uncut block of four and uncut vertical pair, AAA
prefix, last three digits on both 854 (Robb.44b; P.176).
Both with Royal Australian Mint letter of authenticity,
uncirculated. (2)

$80

4283
Reserve Bank, D.T.Brash, Treaty of Waitangi issue, ten
dollars (P.176) uncut vertical pairs AAA 056882/059882
and AAA 068866/071866. Uncirculated. (2)

$50

4284
Reserve Bank, D.T. Brash (1992-93) - Alan Bollard (2003-),
twenty dollars, AA 000200, ZZ 138874, CY, ZZ 237825,
ER (1996 Commem.), AA 99 and CC 04 (Robb.R.551 - 652;
P.179a - P.187). Uncirculated. (7)

$320

Ex David Hope Collection.
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4285*
Reserve Bank, D.T. Brash (1992-2000), type Il, fifty dollars,
replacement note, letter letter, ZZ 007802 (Robb.R.562;
P.180). Uncirculated.

$200
Ex David Hope Collection.
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4286*

Reserve Bank, D.T. Brash (1992-99), type I, one hundred

dollars, letter letter, AA 000200, a very low number of the

first serial prefix (Robb.R.571; P.181a). Uncirculated.
$220

Ex David Hope Collection.

4287
Reserve Bank, D.T. Brash (1999-) type Il (polymer issue),
one hundred dollars, letter letter date, AA 99 000087 (Robb.
R.671; P.189). Uncirculated, a very low number from the
first serial prefix.

$150
Ex David Hope Collection.

4288*
Reserve Bank, D.T. Brash (1999-04), type IV, polymer twenty
dollars, letter letter, BM 99 378658, spectacular ink fade
out on back with the undertype still visible (Robb.R.651;
P.187). Very fine.

$400
Ex Robb Family Collection.

4289
Reserve Bank, D.T.Brash, 2000, Millennium Special Issue,
uncut pair, red serials NZ 00 197913, 206913 (P.CS190b).
In commemorative folder of issue, uncirculated.

$50

4290
Reserve Bank, Alan Bollard (2003-), polymer five dollars,
letter letter, AJ 05 117532/46 run of fifteen consecutive,
AK 05 117532/46 run of fifteen consecutive (Robb.R.632;
P.185b). Uncirculated. (30)

$150

Ex Robb Family Collection.

4291
Reserve Bank, Alan Bollard (2003-), polymer five dollars,
letter letter, AH 05 233498/9 consecutive pair, AJ 05
117528/30 consecutive trio, AK 05 117528/30 consecutive
trio (Robb.R.632; P.185b). Uncirculated. (8)

$50
Ex Robb Family Collection.



4292
Reserve Bank, special one dollar note and one dollar
coin album, two sets, contains one dollar Hardie type |
replacement notes, Y92 248083*, Y92 248084* and two Xth
British Commonwealth Games dollars; Funny money, Reserve
Bank of Playtime, three different; Wanganui Numismatic
& Philatelic Societies, three different; Whitcoulls; NZ for
NZ'ers, thirty-one dollars; Reserve Bank of Caravanserai.
In wallets of issue, mostly uncirculated. (12)

$100

4293
Chatham Islands, three dollars, 2000 commemorative issue,
series 1999 A; New Zealand, funny money 1,000,000
dollars, James Cook, ¢.1999. Uncirculated. (2)

$30
Ex David Hope Collection.

4294
Decimal Currency Board, practice notes (c.1966), ten
shillings, one pound and five pounds, one, two, five, ten,
twenty and one hundred dollars (90); also training vouchers
for one, two, ten and twenty (8, two types, one of each).
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (98)

$100
Ex Robb Family Collection.
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4295*

Postal Note for three shillings, poundage three pence, B

909498, postmarked 'N.Z. / Ravensbourne / 17 Sep 1962’,

unnamed (Harwood PN7F5). Two vertical folds, very fine.
$80
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4296*
Postal Notes for twenty shillings, poundage five pence, A
306781/4, four consecutive, postmarked "Moray Place N.Z./
26 Feb 1952', unnamed (Harwood PN7E39). Rusty staple
holes top left corner, small pieces out of top right corners,
the last with tears and holed in centre, otherwise very fine
and scarce.(4)

$300
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4297*
Postal Note for one pound, poundage five pence, A 696259,
postmarked 'N.Z. / Ravensbourne / 17 Sep 1962', unnamed
(Harwood PN7F39). Two vertical folds, very fine.

$120

4298
Commonwealth Reply Coupon, three cents; International
Reply Coupon, twelve cents, both issued at Philatelic
Bureau, P.O.H.Q. Wellington, 17 Jun 1970. Uncirculated
and scarce. (2)

$100

4299*
New Zealand, WWII, warship pass issued to Allan Sutherland
giving him permission to board Royal Navy warship at
Wellington, issued by H.M. Navy Office, Wellington, New
Zealand 13 May 1940, signed by the recipient. Unique,
very fine.

$130

It would appear that Allan Sutherland was representing the National Patriotic
Council. The pass was valid from 13-31 May 1940. Allan Sutherland
was probably the most famous New Zealand numismatist. $$ Ex Allan
Sutherland Collection.



